

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12467 of 2025**

=====

KARSHANBHAI GOVINDBHAI DODIYA  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR TIRTH H SHAH(13975) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1  
MR. NISHIT P GANDHI(6946) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1  
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE**

**Date : 09/09/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue Notice for final disposal, returnable on 26.09.2025.

Learned AGP Mr. Jayneel Parikh waives service of notice on behalf of all the respondents.

Direct service is permitted in addition for respondent No.4.

The respondent No.4 – Mamlatdar shall file an affidavit-in-reply positively before the next date of hearing.

KUMAR ALOK

**(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)**